
 

   No. CV2025-017995 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

 
 
Kristine J. Beaudoin (Bar No. 034853) 
Isabella Stoutenburg (Bar No. 038642) 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4227 
Telephone:  +1.602.351.8000 
Facsimile:   +1.602.648.7000 
KBeaudoin@perkinscoie.com 
IStoutenburg@perkinscoie.com 
DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON 
SIGNATURE PAGE] 

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA 

MARICOPA COUNTY 

Paul A. Isaacson, M.D., on behalf of 
himself, his staff, and his patients; William 
Richardson, M.D., on behalf of himself, his 
staff, and his patients; and the Arizona 
Medical Association, on behalf of itself, its 
members, and its members’ patients, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

State of Arizona, a body politic, 

Defendant, 

and 

Warren Petersen, President of the Arizona 
Senate; and Steve Montenegro, Speaker of 
the Arizona House of Representatives,  

Intervenors-Defendants. 

No. CV2025-017995 

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO STATE OF 
ARIZONA’S RESPONSE TO MOTION 
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

(Assigned to the Hon. Greg Como) 



 

 -1- No. CV2025-017995 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

INTRODUCTION 

The State concedes that the Challenged Laws “cannot survive constitutional scrutiny 

under article II, § 8.1” and “that the Court can resolve the present dispute as a matter of law.” 

State’s Resp. at 2, 4. Plaintiffs agree. The State has not contested that Plaintiffs have satisfied 

the remaining factors that warrant granting a preliminary injunction and, as such, the Court 

should grant Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.1 Plaintiffs submit this short reply 

brief to address and clarify a few points raised by the State in its Response Brief. 

ARGUMENT 

I. The Challenged Laws Must Achieve a Compelling State Interest Using the Least 
Restrictive Means 

The State correctly states that the Amendment establishes a fundamental right to abortion 

and that the standard governing state action infringing this right prior to fetal viability is relevant 

here.2 State’s Resp. at 2-3. Before viability, “the State shall not enact, adopt or enforce any law, 

regulation, policy or practice that . . . [d]enies, restricts or interferes with” the fundamental right 

to abortion “unless justified by a compelling state interest that is achieved by the least restrictive 

means.” Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(A)(1). The Amendment explicitly defines a “[c]ompelling state 

interest” as “a law, regulation, policy or practice that meets both of the following”: (1) it “is 

enacted or adopted for the limited purpose of improving or maintaining the health of an 

 
1 Should the Court grant Plaintiffs’ Motion, Plaintiffs respectfully request that any request 

for attorneys’ fees be addressed separately. 
2 Under the Amendment, restrictions on post-viability care are subject to a different 

standard. See Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(A)(2) (prohibiting state action that “[d]enies, restricts or 
interferes with an abortion after fetal viability that, in the good faith judgment of a treating health 
care professional, is necessary to protect the life or physical or mental health of the pregnant 
individual”). Post-viability care is not implicated in this challenge, and thus the post-viability 
test is not relevant here. See Pls.’ Reply to Intervenor-Defendants’ Resp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. 
Inj., at 1-3, filed concurrently herewith; see also State’s Resp. at 3 n.1 (“Because the challenged 
laws apply to pre-viability abortions, they must satisfy the compelling interest test.”). 



 

 -2- No. CV2025-017995 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

individual seeking abortion care, consistent with accepted clinical standards of practice and 

evidence-based medicine” (the “health prong”); and (2) it “[d]oes not infringe on that 

individual’s autonomous decision making” (the “autonomy prong”). Id. § 8.1(B)(1)(a)-(b) 

(emphasis added).  

The language of the health prong makes clear that health is the only permissible purpose 

the legislature can have in passing a law that infringes on the right to abortion before viability; 

espousing multiple rationales cannot justify the law’s constitutionality if the rationales fall 

outside the “limited purpose” defined by the Amendment. In addition, the word “purpose” must 

be read in the context in which it appears: the test explicitly requires the law to be “consistent 

with accepted clinical standards of practice and evidence-based medicine.” Ariz. Const. art. II, 

§ 8.1(B)(1)(a); see Adams v. Comm’n on App. Ct. Appointments, 227 Ariz. 128, 135 (2011) (“[I]t 

is a ‘fundamental principle of statutory construction (and, indeed, of language itself) that the 

meaning of a word cannot be determined in isolation, but must be drawn from the context in 

which it is used.’” (quoting Deal v. United States, 508 U.S. 129, 132 (1993), superseded by 

statute as stated in United States v. Davis, 588 U.S. 445 (2019))). As the State recognizes, this 

standard incorporates consideration of the actual impact of a law. See State’s Resp. at 4 

(distinguishing between “purport[ing] to” comply with and “actually satisfy[ing] those 

requirements” of the Amendment). The date on which a law was passed and whether it 

“purport[s]” or “attempt[s],” id., to meet the Amendment’s standard are not determinative. See, 

e.g., Latta v. Otter, 771 F.3d 456, 469 (9th Cir. 2014) (“Unsupported legislative conclusions as 

to whether particular policies will have societal effects of the sort at issue in this case—

determinations which often, as here, implicate constitutional rights—have not been afforded 

deference by the Court.”); Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Kobach, 551 P.3d 37, 51 (Kan. 2024) 

(“In ascertaining whether an action directly promotes valid state interests . . . findings must be 



 

 -3- No. CV2025-017995 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

based on evidence, including medical evidence, presented in judicial proceedings. Mere 

deference to legislative or administrative findings or stated goals would be insufficient.” (cleaned 

up)). Thus, to the extent the State refers to the “purpose,” it must be understood in this context, 

and cannot be considered to encompass legislative intent alone. To hold otherwise would allow 

the State, by merely professing its attempt to meet the Amendment’s command, to evade that 

command in practice and insulate its action from constitutional scrutiny. Rather, to survive 

constitutional review, a law must “achieve[]” a compelling state interest as defined by the 

Amendment and do so “by the least restrictive means.” Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(A)(1). In other 

words, the question is whether a law “actually satisf[ies]” the Amendment’s requirements, and, 

as the State concedes, the Challenged Laws cannot meet this high bar. See State’s Resp. at 4.  

II. The Challenged Laws Cannot Survive Constitutional Review 

As the State recognizes, the threshold question of whether a law “[d]enies, restricts or 

interferes” with the “fundamental right to abortion” is a question of pure law here. See Ariz. 

Const. art. II, § 8.1; see also State’s Resp. at 4. Because the Challenged Laws target, if not 

outright prohibit, abortion on their face, this threshold question must be resolved in Plaintiffs’ 

favor. And because the State concedes that the Challenged Laws do not serve a compelling 

interest achieved through the least restrictive means, Plaintiffs are necessarily likely to succeed 

on the merits of their claims in this action. 

In contrast to the threshold question of whether a law denies, restricts, or interferes with 

the fundamental right to abortion, whether a given state action actually furthers a compelling 

interest and does so using the least restrictive means is an inquiry for which the State bears the 

burden of proof. See Ruiz v. Hull, 191 Ariz. 441, 448 (1998) (“[W]here the regulation in question 

impinges on core constitutional rights, the standards of strict scrutiny apply and the burden of 

showing constitutionality is shifted to the proponent of the regulation.”). 



 

 -4- No. CV2025-017995 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Here, by its own admission, the State has not carried its heavy burden. State’s Resp. at 5-

6; see also id. at 2 (“[T]he State agrees that [the Challenged Laws] cannot survive constitutional 

scrutiny under article II, § 8.1.”). Specifically, the State admits that the Reason Ban Scheme and 

the Two-Trip Scheme fail both prongs of the compelling interest definition, id. at 5-6, and that 

the Telemedicine Ban Scheme is, “at a minimum, not ‘the least restrictive means’” to achieve a 

compelling state interest, id. at 6 (quoting Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(A)(1)). Because a law must 

both achieve a compelling state interest and do so using the least restrictive means to survive 

constitutional review under the Amendment, and because the State has not carried its heavy 

burden in demonstrating so with respect to any of the Challenged Laws, Plaintiffs are likely to 

succeed on the merits of their claims with respect to all of the Challenged Laws.  

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court issue a preliminary 

injunction. 

Dated:  July 28, 2025 PERKINS COIE LLP 

By:  /s/ Kristine J. Beaudoin 
Kristine J. Beaudoin 
Isabella Stoutenburg 
2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4227 

 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 Gail Deady* 
Caroline Sacerdote* 
Olivia Roat* 
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE 
RIGHTS 
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor 
New York, New York 10038 
Telephone: 917.637.3600 
gdeady@reprorights.org 
csacerdote@reprorights.org 
oroat@reprorights.org 



 

 -5- No. CV2025-017995 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Laura Bakst* 
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE 
RIGHTS 
1600 K Street NW, 7th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Telephone: 202.628.0286 
lbakst@reprorights.org 
 
Attorneys for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D. and 
William Richardson, M.D. 
 

 Jared Keenan (Bar No. 027068) 
Lauren Beall (Bar No. 035147) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 
P. O. Box 17148 
Phoenix, Arizona 85011 
Telephone: 602.650.1854 
jkeenan@acluaz.org  
lbeall@acluaz.org 
 

 Rebecca Chan* 
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas* 
Johanna Zacarias* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, New York 10004 
Telephone: 212.549.2633 
rebeccac@aclu.org 
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org 
jzacarias@aclu.org 
 
Alice Clapman** 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION 
915 15th Street NW 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone: 212.549.2633 
aclapman@aclu.org 
 
Attorneys for Arizona Medical Association 

  
*Admitted pro hac vice 
**Application for admission pro hac vice 
forthcoming 

  



 

 -6- No. CV2025-017995 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Original of the foregoing efiled with the Maricopa 
County Superior Court and served on the 
following parties at AZTurbocourt.gov this 28th 
day of July, 2025: 
 
Alexander W. Samuels 
Hayleigh S. Crawford 
Luci D. Davis 
Office of the Arizona Attorney General 
2005 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1592 
Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov  
Hayleigh.Crawford@azag.gov  
Luci.Davis@azag.gov  
ACL@azag.gov  
 
Attorneys for Defendant State of Arizona 
 
Kory Langhofer 
Thomas Basile 
Statecraft PLLC 
649 N. Fourth Avenue 
First Floor  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
kory@statecraftlaw.com  
tom@statecraftlaw.com 
 
Justin D. Smith  
Michael C. Martinich-Sauter  
James Otis Law Group, LLC 
530 Maryville Centre Drive 
Suite 230  
St. Louis, Missouri 63141 
Justin.Smith@james-otis.com  
Michael.Martinich-Sauter@james-otis.com 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 
 
. . . 



 

 -7- No. CV2025-017995 
182875108 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Andrew Gould 
Erica Leavitt 
Emily Gould 
Alexandria Saquella 
Holtzman Vogel Baran 
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC 
2555 East Camelback Road 
Suite 700 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
agould@holtzmanvogel.com 
eleavitt@holtzmanvogel.com 
egould@holtzmanvogel.com 
asaquella@holtzmanvogel.com 
 
Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants 

/s/ D. Freouf  


