1		
2	Kristine J. Beaudoin (Bar No. 034853)	
3	Isabella Stoutenburg (Bar No. 038642)  PERKINS COIE LLP  2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500	
4	Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4227 Telephone: +1.602.351.8000	
5	Facsimile: +1.602.648.7000	
6	KBeaudoin@perkinscoie.com IStoutenburg@perkinscoie.com	
7	DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com	
8	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
9	[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE]	
10	SUPERIOR CO	URT OF ARIZONA
11	MARICO	PA COUNTY
12 13	Paul A. Isaacson, M.D., on behalf of himself, his staff, and his patients; William Richardson, M.D., on behalf of himself, his	No. CV2025-017995
14	staff, and his patients; and the Arizona Medical Association, on behalf of itself, its members, and its members' patients,	PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO STATE OF ARIZONA'S RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
15	Plaintiffs,	
16	v.	(Assigned to the Hon. Greg Como)
17	State of Arizona, a body politic,	
18	Defendant,	
19	and	
20		
21	Warren Petersen, President of the Arizona Senate; and Steve Montenegro, Speaker of	
22	the Arizona House of Representatives,	
23	Intervenors-Defendants.	
24		

#### INTRODUCTION

The State concedes that the Challenged Laws "cannot survive constitutional scrutiny under article II, § 8.1" and "that the Court can resolve the present dispute as a matter of law." State's Resp. at 2, 4. Plaintiffs agree. The State has not contested that Plaintiffs have satisfied the remaining factors that warrant granting a preliminary injunction and, as such, the Court should grant Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.¹ Plaintiffs submit this short reply brief to address and clarify a few points raised by the State in its Response Brief.

### **ARGUMENT**

# I. The Challenged Laws Must Achieve a Compelling State Interest Using the Least Restrictive Means

The State correctly states that the Amendment establishes a fundamental right to abortion and that the standard governing state action infringing this right prior to fetal viability is relevant here.<sup>2</sup> State's Resp. at 2-3. Before viability, "the State shall not enact, adopt or enforce any law, regulation, policy or practice that . . . [d]enies, restricts or interferes with" the fundamental right to abortion "unless justified by a compelling state interest that is achieved by the least restrictive means." Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(A)(1). The Amendment explicitly defines a "[c]ompelling state interest" as "a law, regulation, policy or practice that meets *both* of the following": (1) it "is enacted or adopted for the limited purpose of improving or maintaining the health of an

<sup>1</sup> Should the Court grant Plaintiffs' Motion, Plaintiffs respectfully request that any request for attorneys' fees be addressed separately.

<sup>2</sup> Under the Amendment, restrictions on post-viability care are subject to a different

laws apply to pre-viability abortions, they must satisfy the compelling interest test.").

standard. See Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(A)(2) (prohibiting state action that "[d]enies, restricts or interferes with an abortion after fetal viability that, in the good faith judgment of a treating health care professional, is necessary to protect the life or physical or mental health of the pregnant individual"). Post-viability care is not implicated in this challenge, and thus the post-viability test is not relevant here. See Pls.' Reply to Intervenor-Defendants' Resp. to Pls.' Mot. for Prelim. Inj., at 1-3, filed concurrently herewith; see also State's Resp. at 3 n.1 ("Because the challenged

individual seeking abortion care, consistent with accepted clinical standards of practice and evidence-based medicine" (the "health prong"); and (2) it "[d]oes not infringe on that individual's autonomous decision making" (the "autonomy prong"). *Id.* § 8.1(B)(1)(a)-(b) (emphasis added).

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

The language of the health prong makes clear that health is the *only* permissible purpose the legislature can have in passing a law that infringes on the right to abortion before viability; espousing multiple rationales cannot justify the law's constitutionality if the rationales fall outside the "limited purpose" defined by the Amendment. In addition, the word "purpose" must be read in the context in which it appears: the test explicitly requires the law to be "consistent with accepted clinical standards of practice and evidence-based medicine." Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(B)(1)(a); see Adams v. Comm'n on App. Ct. Appointments, 227 Ariz. 128, 135 (2011) ("[I]t is a 'fundamental principle of statutory construction (and, indeed, of language itself) that the meaning of a word cannot be determined in isolation, but must be drawn from the context in which it is used." (quoting Deal v. United States, 508 U.S. 129, 132 (1993), superseded by statute as stated in United States v. Davis, 588 U.S. 445 (2019)). As the State recognizes, this standard incorporates consideration of the actual impact of a law. See State's Resp. at 4 (distinguishing between "purport[ing] to" comply with and "actually satisfy[ing] those requirements" of the Amendment). The date on which a law was passed and whether it "purport[s]" or "attempt[s]," id., to meet the Amendment's standard are not determinative. See, e.g., Latta v. Otter, 771 F.3d 456, 469 (9th Cir. 2014) ("Unsupported legislative conclusions as to whether particular policies will have societal effects of the sort at issue in this case determinations which often, as here, implicate constitutional rights—have not been afforded deference by the Court."); Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Kobach, 551 P.3d 37, 51 (Kan. 2024) ("In ascertaining whether an action directly promotes valid state interests . . . findings must be

based on evidence, including medical evidence, presented in judicial proceedings. Mere deference to legislative or administrative findings or stated goals would be insufficient." (cleaned up)). Thus, to the extent the State refers to the "purpose," it must be understood in this context, and cannot be considered to encompass legislative intent alone. To hold otherwise would allow the State, by merely professing its attempt to meet the Amendment's command, to evade that command in practice and insulate its action from constitutional scrutiny. Rather, to survive constitutional review, a law must "achieve[]" a compelling state interest as defined by the Amendment and do so "by the least restrictive means." Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(A)(1). In other words, the question is whether a law "actually satisf[ies]" the Amendment's requirements, and, as the State concedes, the Challenged Laws cannot meet this high bar. See State's Resp. at 4.

## II. The Challenged Laws Cannot Survive Constitutional Review

As the State recognizes, the threshold question of whether a law "[d]enies, restricts or interferes" with the "fundamental right to abortion" is a question of pure law here. *See* Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1; *see also* State's Resp. at 4. Because the Challenged Laws target, if not outright prohibit, abortion on their face, this threshold question must be resolved in Plaintiffs' favor. And because the State concedes that the Challenged Laws do not serve a compelling interest achieved through the least restrictive means, Plaintiffs are necessarily likely to succeed on the merits of their claims in this action.

In contrast to the threshold question of whether a law denies, restricts, or interferes with the fundamental right to abortion, whether a given state action actually furthers a compelling interest and does so using the least restrictive means is an inquiry for which the State bears the burden of proof. *See Ruiz v. Hull*, 191 Ariz. 441, 448 (1998) ("[W]here the regulation in question impinges on core constitutional rights, the standards of strict scrutiny apply and the burden of showing constitutionality is shifted to the proponent of the regulation.").

Here, by its own admission, the State has not carried its heavy burden. State's Resp. at 5-6; see also id. at 2 ("[T]he State agrees that [the Challenged Laws] cannot survive constitutional scrutiny under article II, § 8.1."). Specifically, the State admits that the Reason Ban Scheme and the Two-Trip Scheme fail both prongs of the compelling interest definition, id. at 5-6, and that the Telemedicine Ban Scheme is, "at a minimum, not 'the least restrictive means" to achieve a compelling state interest, id. at 6 (quoting Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8.1(A)(1)). Because a law must both achieve a compelling state interest and do so using the least restrictive means to survive constitutional review under the Amendment, and because the State has not carried its heavy burden in demonstrating so with respect to any of the Challenged Laws, Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims with respect to all of the Challenged Laws.

### **CONCLUSION**

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court issue a preliminary injunction.

Dated: July 28, 2025

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

### PERKINS COIE LLP

By: /s/ Kristine J. Beaudoin

Kristine J. Beaudoin Isabella Stoutenburg

2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500 Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4227

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Gail Deady\*

Caroline Sacerdote\*

Olivia Roat\*

### CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS

199 Water Street, 22nd Floor New York, New York 10038 Telephone: 917.637.3600 gdeady@reprorights.org csacerdote@reprorights.org oroat@reprorights.org

1 2	Laura Bakst* CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
3	1600 K Street NW, 7th Floor Washington, D.C. 20006 Telephone: 202.628.0286
4	lbakst@reprorights.org
5	Attorneys for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D. and William Richardson, M.D.
6	Jarad Kaanan (Bar No. 027068)
7	Jared Keenan (Bar No. 027068) Lauren Beall (Bar No. 035147) AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
8	FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA P. O. Box 17148
9	Phoenix, Arizona 85011
10	Telephone: 602.650.1854 jkeenan@acluaz.org lbeall@acluaz.org
11	
12	Rebecca Chan* Alexa Kolbi-Molinas*
	Johanna Zacarias*
13	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
14	125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
15	New York, New York 10004 Telephone: 212.549.2633
16	rebeccac@aclu.org
	akolbi-molinas@aclu.org jzacarias@aclu.org
17	Alice Clapman**
18	AMERIĈAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
19	FOUNDATION 915 15 <sup>th</sup> Street NW
	Washington, D.C. 20005
20	Telephone: 212.549.2633 aclapman@aclu.org
21	
22	Attorneys for Arizona Medical Association
	*Admitted pro hac vice
23	**Application for admission <i>pro hac vice</i> forthcoming
24	

1	Original of the foregoing efiled with the Maricopa
2	County Superior Court and served on the following parties at AZTurbocourt.gov this 28th
3	day of July, 2025:
4	Alexander W. Samuels Hayleigh S. Crawford
5	Luci D. Davis Office of the Arizona Attorney General
6	2005 North Central Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1592
7	Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov Hayleigh.Crawford@azag.gov
8	Luci.Davis@azag.gov ACL@azag.gov
9	Attorneys for Defendant State of Arizona
10	Kory Langhofer Thomas Basile
11	Statecraft PLLC 649 N. Fourth Avenue
12	First Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85003
13	kory@statecraftlaw.com tom@statecraftlaw.com
14	Justin D. Smith
15	Michael C. Martinich-Sauter
16	James Otis Law Group, LLC 530 Maryville Centre Drive Suite 230
17	St. Louis, Missouri 63141
18	Justin.Smith@james-otis.com Michael.Martinich-Sauter@james-otis.com
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

1	Andrew Gould
2	Erica Leavitt   Emily Gould
3	Alexandria Saquella Holtzman Vogel Baran
4	Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC 2555 East Camelback Road
5	Suite 700 Phoenix, Arizona 85016
6	agould@holtzmanvogel.com eleavitt@holtzmanvogel.com
7	egould@holtzmanvogel.com asaquella@holtzmanvogel.com
8	Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants
9	
	/s/ D. Freouf
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

-7- No. CV2025-017995